Bank balances and investments  30.0  40.9  30.0  40.9
Trade and other receivables  27.3  13.9  27.3  13.9
Staff loans and other  3.6  4.6  3.7  4.6

Other trading income  971.3  782.9  971.3  782.9
Franchise fee income  316.7  294.4  316.7  294.4
Operating lease income (note 11)  329.1  247.3  329.1  247.3
Commissions and other income  325.5  241.2  325.5  241.2

 73 477.3  67 783.1  73 477.4  67 783.1

The Group has a customer loyalty programme, Smart Shopper, whereby customers are rewarded with Smart Shopper points
(reward credits) which are effectively redeemed as cash against future purchases. At period end the Group has deferred revenue of
R123.9 million (2015: R46.2 million) which represents the fair value of the Smart Shopper points granted and yet to be redeemed,
adjusted for an expected forfeiture rate of 18.6% (2015: 23.2%) (refer to note 23).

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 30.

Pick n Pay Stores Group Pick n Pay Holdings Group

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

Restated*
52 weeks
1 March

2015
Rm

3. PROFIT BEFORE TAX
Profit before tax is stated after taking into account the

following expenses:

3.1 Employee costs
Salaries and wages  5 169.8  4 851.5  5 170.0  4 851.6
Staff benefits and training  307.9  290.6  307.9  290.6
Net expense recognised on defined benefit plan (note 22.1)  13.3  16.8  13.3  16.8
Contributions to defined contribution plans (note 22.2)  341.8  325.8  341.8  325.8
Equity-settled share-based payments expense 176.5 124.1  185.3  139.9
Cash-settled share-based payments expense 13.0 34.9 — —
Leave pay  38.3  29.2  38.3  29.2

 6 060.6  5 672.9  6 056.6  5 653.9

3.2 Auditors’ remuneration
Assurance services  6.1  7.4  6.3  7.4
Other services  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1

 6.2  7.5  6.4  7.5

3.3 Finance costs
Finance leases  8.2  6.5  8.2  6.5
Bank overdrafts  58.5  35.9  58.5  35.9
Borrowings  50.3  76.6  50.3  76.6

 117.0  119.0  117.0  119.0

3.4 Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 8.2 (8.6) 8.2 (8.6)

* Prior year amounts restated and/or reclassified, refer to note 30.

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

52 weeks
28 February

2016
Rm

Audited annual financial statements 2016

41

Pick n Pay Group annual financial statements

Notes to the Group annual financial statements
continued

4. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION AND INTEREST IN SHARES
4.1 Directors’ remuneration

Pick n Pay Stores Group

52 weeks to 28 February 2016
Non-executive directors  6 207.0  1 936.0 — — —  8 143.0 —  8 143.0 —